
No. 22-1008

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, et al.
Petitioners

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
et al.

Respondents

and

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC

Intervenor

On Petition for Review from the
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection's
State §401 Water Quality Certification No. WQC-21-005 (December 30, 2021)

PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW

DEREK O. TEANEY
BENJAMIN A. LUCKETT
ELIZABETH A. BOWER
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN ADVOCATES. INC.
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
Telephone: (304) 646-1182
Email: dteaney@appalmad.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Petitioners Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.	7
A. WVDEP’s Explanation Of Its Reliance On BMPs Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	8
1. EPA Has Never Determined That BMPs Used During Instream Construction Control Discharges Sufficiently To Protect Water Quality Standards.	9
2. MVP’s Construction Methods Do Not Comply With WVDEP’s BMP Manual.	12
a. MVP’s Crossing Methods Are Inconsistent With The BMP Manual Because MVP Has Failed To Credibly Establish The Impracticability Of Trenchless Methods.	13
b. MVP’s Crossing Plans Are Inconsistent With The BMP Manual Because MVP Intends To Trench Through Streams With Drainage Areas Greater Than One Square Mile.	15
c. MVP’s Open-Cut Crossings Are Inconsistent With The BMP Manual Because They Are Neither Restricted To Low-Flow Periods, Nor Do They Implement Appropriate Structural Measures During High-Flow Periods.	17
3. WVDEP Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Conduct Site- Specific Antidegradation Reviews.	18
B. WVDEP Arbitrarily and Capriciously Dismissed MVP’s History of Noncompliance.	20
II. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	23
III. Preliminary Relief Will Not Substantially Harm WVDEP Or MVP.....	24
IV. The Public Interest Favors Preliminary Relief.....	25

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATES

EXHIBIT LIST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Purdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 22
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	10
<i>Colo. Fire Sprinkler, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 891 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S.D.O.I.</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. U.S.D.O.I.</i> , 947 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	7
<i>Hoyt v. Russell</i> , 117 U.S. 401 (1886).....	16
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. N.C.D.E.Q.</i> , 990 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>O.V.E.C. v. Bulen</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 821 (S.D.W.Va. 2004)	25
<i>O.V.E.C. v. Horinko</i> , 279 F.Supp.2d 732 (S.D.W.Va. 2003)	5, 19
<i>O.V.E.C. v. Pruitt</i> , 893 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>O.V.E.C. v. U.S.A.C.O.E.</i> , 528 F.Supp.2d 625 (S.D.W.Va. 2007)	25
<i>O.V.E.C. v. U.S.A.C.O.E.</i> , 716 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.A.C.O.E.</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	1, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.A.C.O.E.</i> , 981 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2, 23, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.F.S.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Southern Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)	6

<i>State of S.C. ex rel. Tindal v. Block</i> , 717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	20
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 726 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1984)	16

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §1341	1
33 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1).....	3
33 U.S.C. §1342(a)(1).....	10
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)	10
33 U.S.C. §1344.....	10
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	7

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §121.2(a)(3).....	3, 21, 22
40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(15)(i).....	10
40 C.F.R. §122.64(a)(1).....	20
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-5A-5.1.e	6, 15
W. Va. C.S.R. §§47-2-3.2.a to -3.2.i.....	4
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-2.3.2.b	4
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-2-3	4
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-2-3.2.a	4
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-2-3.2.e	4
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-2-3.2.i.....	4
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-2-4.....	4
W. Va. C.S.R. §47-2-4.1	4

W. Va. C.S.R. §47-5A-4.2 5

W. Va. C.S.R. §60-5-1 *et seq.*..... 4, 5

W. Va. C.S.R. §60-5-3.3 to -3.5 5

W. Va. C.S.R. §60-5-5.6.c 19

Administrative Cases

161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (Oct. 13, 2017) 21

Other Authorities

63 Fed. Reg. 36,742 (July 7, 1998)..... 19
